



\$~59

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RSA 169/2025

MR. S.M ANIS

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Praveen Pandey, Adv.

versus

ASLAM PARVEZ KHAN & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Vasu Singh, Adv. for R-2.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

ORDER

%

30.04.2026

File is placed before this Court vide order dated 27.10.2025 for completion of service.

As per office note, R-1 is unserved with the remark 'no information found about the concerned person/refused by wife to accept the notice' and R-2 is served.

However, learned counsel for R-2 enters appearance and accepts notice. She undertakes to file vakalatnama within two weeks.

Learned counsel for appellant submits that R-1 has neither participated in the proceedings effectively before the learned Trial Court nor he joined the proceeding before learned Appellate Court and in view of non-deliberate and intentional appearance, the learned Courts please to proceeded further against him ex-parte. He further submits that the defence of R-1 was struck off by the learned Trial Court and there was no written statement filed by R-1 before learned Trial Court.



Taking the service of R-1 by refusal on the other address wherein there is remark that 'refused by wife to accept the notice', service stands complete.

Since service is complete, matter be placed before the Hon'ble Court on 03.07.2026.

**BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 30, 2026/yo